## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF REVISIONS TO	)	
CHAPTER ONE OF THE RULES OF	)	PRINCIPAL REASONS
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE,	)	FOR ADOPTION

- 1. The Environmental Quality Council ("Council"), pursuant to the authority vested in it by the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act ("Act") at W. S. § 35-11-112(a)(i), has revised the following chapter of the Rules of Practice and Procedure: Chapter 3, Rulemaking.
- 2. On February 19, 2019, Governor Mark Gordon signed into law House Enrolled Act 33, which clarified the role of the Advisory Boards; develops a process by which the Director may bring matters before the EQC; and amended the scope of the Environmental Quality Council's authority. These changes were made within W.S. § 35-11-112 and 114.
- 3. Chapter 3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure has been revised to adopt the statute changes.

The Council finds that these changes are necessary to accomplish the policy and purpose of the Act.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Hearing Examiner - *Printed Name* Wyoming Environmental Quality Council Hearing Examiner - *Signed Name* Wyoming Environmental Quality Council